CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, January 12, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0159

Jeff Jack - Chair

Michael Von Ohien

Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair
Sallie Burchett

Ricardo De Camps

Brian King

Vincent Harding

APPLICANT: Elizabeth Purcell
OWNER: Susan Goff
ADDRESS: 2224 PARKWAY

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section.25-2, Subchapter F. Residential Design and Compatibility. Standards,
Article 2 (Development Standards) Section 2.1 (Maximum Development Permitted)
to increase the maximum amount of development permitted on a property from
the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (required) to 0.46 to 1.0 floor-to-area
ratio (requested); and

B. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear
setback from 10 feet (required) to O feet (requested); and

C. to decrease the side street setback from 15 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested)
in order to remodel a single family home in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning
district.

The applicant has requested a Special Exception under Section 25-2-476 (Special
Exception) from Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease
the front yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to
maintain an existing deck constructed more than 10 years ago in an “SF-3”,
Family Residence Zoning District.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO January 12, 2015 BY APPLICANT

RENOTIFICATION REQUEST: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2, Subchapter F. Residential Design and Compatibility
Standards, Article 2 (Development Standards) Section 2.1 (Maximum
Development Permitted) to increase the maximum amount of development
Ppermitted on a property from the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (required)
to 0.46 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (requested); and B. Section 25-2-492 (D)
(Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear setback from 10 feet



(required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to remodel and expand a single family
home in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

Jan 12, 2015 - POSTPONED TO February 9, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S REQUEST
FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:
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Leane Heldenfels Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman
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'SPECIAL EXCEPTION INSPECTION

Address: 2224 Parkway CA 7 - ol - 019

Permit Number: 2014-087961

Property Owner Requesting Elizabeth Purcell
Special Exception:

Special Exception Requested:

Combination carport/deck encroaching approximately 13’ into front yard setback.

Date Structure was originally constructed: COA GIS confirms structure existed in 1987 more than 50% of
the structure was rebuilt in December 2014

Date of Inspection: 11-14-2014

Building Official or Tony Hernandez
designated representative

The granting of the variances requested will Not result in any hazard to the life, health or public
safety for either the property for which the variance is requested or to an adjoining public or
private property ' '

The granting of the variances request will result in a hazard to the life, health or public safety of
the either the property for which the variance is requested or to an adjoining public or private
X | property. The following hazards related to the variance request were noted in this inspection:

1. More than 50% of the non-complying carport was rebuilt in December 2014
2. Llife safety issues identified at inspection:

e Guardrails

e Rim joist not connected at house

e Joist hangers missing
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Heldenfels, Leane
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From: liz purcell < J 0

Sent: Saturday, January 03, 2015 12:24 A :

To: Marlene Romanczak; Maile Roberts-Loring; Lisa Maxwell; leland551960; Roel Bazan;
Sadowsky, Steve; Barr, Susan; Heldenfels, Leane; Scott

Subject: Re: Regarding the Notice of Public Hearing for 2224 parkway

If I must humiliate the City of Austin I will. But how about we deal with the repair that was done on the deck in
2004 and turned the carport into a roof for the carport deck/expansion in the setback and apply for our exception
on that, because we have the COA GIS Satellite showing the deck, Just like it is is over 10 years old. The
inspector is saying we added on, so is his boss. Lets get our stop work order taken off so we can comply as
instructed and I will meet with the neighborhood association and Historical and make the second floor addition
a happy happy Architectural addition to the neighborhood. Or I will bring in the e-mails on what the City has
done to my clients. All the money they have had to spend, and delays that where totally uncalled for. The
wrong paper work issued to the neighborhood etc... The list really goes on. Now the neighbor that has called
the police and we are 1" from the property line thinks we are trying to get rid of our 10' rear yard setback which
is adjacent to his property. Thats really great. Thanks Leanne. I made sure we DID NOTHING EVEN NEAR
HIS PROPERTY! Except repair the foundation of a historical house. The cornerstone to the the

neighborhood. And I'have to make modifications to the one corner where the roof overhang extends on his
property and fire rate. The "NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE VARIANCE"
IS WRONG FOR THE SECOND MONTH IN A ROW! FYI...Neighborhood Association is attached to this e-
mail and so Is historical Commission. It is a 77 year old deck we are discussing.

On Fri, Jan 2, 2015 at 10:27 PM, liz purcell <purcelldesigns @ gmail.com> wrote:

The publication is not correct. Only Item A is correct. We are asking for the increase from 40% to 46%
regarding our FAR. Item B has nothing to do with our case and is not included in our paper work. I had
mentioned it, but I am not even going to raise those ceilings in the little room with everything else. Our paper
work requested an exception for an existing deck, that according to TCAD has been in existence since the
30's. When I first applied for this hearing on 2224 Parkway these were the two Items I applied for. Then a
gentleman at the City added on that we planned to build within our 15' street side yard setback, which was on
our December agenda. It took a month for me to prove that,according to code, we are allowed to do just

that. So after a month of showing the City their code, that issue has been dismissed.

Now we have a deck, that is sitting over the 25’ yard setback that I can at least prove has been there for over 10
years, including the carport, that is not a carport. The City required we send out the inspector to do a life safety
inspection and then we bring this existing deck, that according to TCAD is over 77 years old, into code. He left
the contractor a report from another site with the wrong address and I had to contact him to get the right report
with the correct address. But, the inspector has now shut down the required improvements on this deck. Our
LICENSED engineer has submitted a letter to the Inspector, after performing an inspection, that the contractor
did not demo or remove or modify anything on this deck that was not rotted or non-code compliant. This will
not look good for the City if this issue is brought before the committee with our proof on January 12th. Terry
Ortiz, PE is prepared to speak on the fact that our Job Progress, ordered by the City, needs to have the stop work
order removed before our hearing. If our hearing regarding this deck is postponed another month because we
have not completed work on a life safety issue, well that sure will not go well with my clients.

Leane, this hearing will not really look good to the public on the incompetency of your department if that stop
order is not immediately removed. And when we have not completed the life safety issue construction because
of an inspector who is incorrect and over worked and overwhelmed.... well I don't believe it should be my

1



Heldenfels, Leane

N _ O
From: liz purcell <puice] QgtrTathe
Sent: Friday, January 02 2015 10: 27 PM
To: Marlene Romanczak; Maile Roberts-Loring; Lisa Maxwell; leland551960; Roel Bazan;
Sadowsky, Steve; Barr, Susan; Heldenfels, Leane; Scott
Subject: Regarding the Notice of Public Hearing for 2224 parkway
Attachments: Inspection- Deck.pdf

The publication is not correct. Only Item A is correct. We are asking for the increase from 40% to 46%
regarding our FAR. Item B has nothing to do with our case and is not included in our paper work. Ihad
mentioned it, but I am not even going to raise those ceilings in the little room with everything else. Our paper
work requested an exception for an existing deck, that according to TCAD has been in existence since the
30's. When I first applied for this hearing on 2224 Parkway these were the two Items I applied for. Then a
gentleman at the City added on that we planned to build within our 15’ street side yard setback, which was on
our December agenda. It took a month for me to prove that,according to code, we are allowed to do just

that. So after a month of showing the City their code, that issue has been dismissed.

Now we have a deck, that is sitting over the 25' yard setback that I can at least prove has been there for over 10
years, including the carport, that is not a carport. The City required we send out the inspector to do a life safety
inspection and then we bring this existing deck, that according to TCAD is over 77 years old, into code. He left
the contractor a report from another site with the wrong address and I had to contact him to get the right report
with the correct address. But, the inspector has now shut down the required improvements on this deck. Our
LICENSED engineer has submitted a letter to the Inspector, after performing an inspection, that the contractor
did not demo or remove or modify anything on this deck that was not rotted or non-code compliant. This will
not look good for the City if this issue is brought before the committee with our proof on January 12th. Terry
Ortiz, PE is prepared to speak on the fact that our Job Progress, ordered by the City, needs to have the stop work
order removed before our hearing. If our hearing regarding this deck is postponed another month because we
have not completed work on a life safety issue, well that sure will not go well with my clients.

Leane, this hearing will not really look good to the public on the incompetency of your department if that stop
order is not immediately removed. And when we have not completed the life safety issue construction because
of an inspector who is incorrect and over worked and overwhelmed.... well I don't believe it should be my
clients who are detained and have to pay fee after fee after fee because permit applications are expiring, at my
clients expense, construction crews are halted, at my clients expense.

The media would love this story. Please see what you can do! The hearing is video taped and public

record. We haven't even gotten to the 2nd story addition yet. These are all pre-existing problems this house
would have if I applied to add a storage room to the house and never even tried to add a second floor. I will
make sure to have every e-mail where I showed your supervisor proof I was allowed to build within the 15'
setback. I will submit a photocopy of the inspection report left with my contractor with the wrong

address. And I will have all of these documents on my USB stick for all to see. I will have the TCAD that says
~ this deck was built in 1938 and

I HAVE Historical and Next week will have the neighborhood also behind our project, because I am working
with historical and will do whatever it takes to make the neighborhood association happy. Right now, WE ARE
JUST TRYING TO REPAIR THE EXISTING HOUSE AND WE ARE BEING SHUT DOWN! It sure looks
from the TCAD report that the deck was built in 1938 and a carport. and in 2004 they repaired the carport and
added the roof of the carport to the existing deck.



Qte»a@{4~om

Heldenfels, Leane

From: McDonald, John

Sent: Monday, December 22, 2014 3:36 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: 3-sided lot (2224 Parkway)

See pasted below.

25-1-22 - MEASUREMENTS.

{D} In determining required yards and setbacks for an irregularly shaped lot or a lot bounded by only three lot lines, the
rear lot line is:

{1} a line ten feet long;

(2} parallel to the front lot line; and

(3} at the most distant location from the front lot line.

(41) FRONT LOT LINE means:
(&) for an interior lot, the lot line abutting the street;

(b} for a corner lot, the lot line designated as the front lot line by a subdivision or parcel map, or, if none, the
shorter lot line abutting a street;

(¢} for a through lot, the lot line abutting the strect that provides the primary access to the lot; and

(d) for a flag lot, the lot line designated as the front lot line by a subdivision or parcel map, or if none, the line
determined by the building official to be the front lot line.

The code is so vague on an irregularly shaped lot and the definition of a front lot line we considered the front on
Parkway with a street side yard on Windsor.

Respectfully,

John M. McDonald

Development Services Manager
Residential Plan Review/PDRD
974-2728 — Office
john.mcdonald@austintexas.gov
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an Eﬁoaoﬁ in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the ngaoﬁ property, or who ooBE:Eomﬁmw an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

+ appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record of the case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January12th, 2014

rup RY F ar2re Toe it BALER
Your Name (please print)
236( Windssr el
Your address(es) affected by this application
\crnc.w D\\QQ@\&) Boter~ /. 63. /5

Signature Date

(J I am in favor
2 1 object

Daytime Telephone:

Comments:

Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

+ is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed developmen

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record of the case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January12th, 2014
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Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

. Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

o appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

» is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department..

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record of the case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January12th, 2014
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Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov




Heldenfels, Leane

From: v - liz purcell #pymRElidesghsDEPa

Sent: Monday, January 05, 2015 5:46 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane; Maile Roberts-Loring; leland551960; Scott; Barr, Susan; Sadowsky,
Steve; Marlene Romanczak; Roel Bazan; Lisa Maxwell

Subject: Re: Regarding the Notice of Public Hearing for 2224 parkway

Actually I think there is no point in going to this hearing on Monday, just to get everything postponed. Lets just
postpone everything now, while we determine our legal options.

On Mon, Jan 5, 2015 at 5:28 PM, liz purcell <pipes SR @arriTogs wrote:
We will be there. Be prepared to have all of your departments errors, that have cost my clients money aired to
the public.

—————————— Forwarded message ---------- :

From: Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels @austintexas.gov>

Date: Mon, Jan 5, 2015 at 5:00 PM

SubJect RE: Regardmg the Not1ce of Public Hearing for 2224 parkway

We didn’t have to renotice the special exception, it was just postponed. We did send a new notice on the variance
hecause we needed to take off the street side yard variance not needed.

| do think you'll have to come back one more time to get the deck reviewed as a full variance rather than a special
exception, but that won't preclude them from acting on your other two requests {for FAR and rear setback], though they
may ask why not go to RDCC for FAR {I know you'll say because you had other variances pending, but they still like to
limit the number of variances they grant so may want you to go to them first).

Just my thoughts, not positive on what's going to happen - good luck in your meeting w/ Neighborhood -
Leane

From: liz purcell [piio: helesh \amaie
Sent: Monday, January 05, 2015447 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane; Maile Roberts-Loring

Cec: Barr, Susan; Hernandez, Tony [PDRD]; McDonald, John
Subject: Re: Regarding the Notice of Public Hearing for 2224 parkway

but it is not even on the agenda sent to me in the mail. This will also mean my clients will have to PAY MORE
Money for the engineer to attend. If this hearing doesn't resolve some of these issues I just advised my clients
to hire an attorney. I am meeting with the neighborhood association on Thursday. This is Absolutely
UNCALLED FOR!



PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the -opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that hag expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered 1o the contact person listed on a
notice); or

+ appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;
and: _ .
+ occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;
» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or
« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record of the case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels @austintexas. gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January12th, 2014
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Comments:

Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088 .

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @ austintexas.gov




Heldenfels, Leane

From: Maile Roberts-Loring £H3aereDertss

Sent: Monday, January 12, 2015 10:43 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Re: Board of Adjustment Meeting Monday 1/12 at City Hall Council Chambers starting
at 5:30

Hi Leane,

Liz Purcell is no longer representing me W) for my permit application. I have not had a chance to
meet with the new company yet and will need a postponement. I would also like to apolo gize to you for Liz's
behavior. I am very sotry if she has offended you in anyway. Please let me know if there 18 anything else you
may need from me.

Thanks,
Maile Roberts-Loring

On Fri, Jan 9, 2015 at 3:33 PM, Heldenfels, Leane <L'eane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:

Greetings Board of Adjustment Applicants:

Attached is the agenda for Monday’s meeting, please print a COpY SO you can follow along with the meeting
proceedings, We won’t have paper copies at the meeting.

Please take a look at the back-up we have downloaded for your cases at the Board and Commission website. If

you see something is missing, bring 10 copies of that info to the meeting.

We will have a late back up packet that will include all correspondence (mostly responses from the public
notice) received between when we sent the packet tO the board and noon Monday. [will have a copy of the late
back-up with your case number written on it at the sign in table so you can see if we received any late responses
On your case.

If you find you need to postpone Or withdraw your case, email me and advise. The Board will vote on whether
or not to postpone cases as requested at the beginning of the meeting, so if possible please attend just the

beginning of the meeting if you are requesting postponement in case they have questions about the request and
in case there is opposition to your request.

I can validate parking stubs for the garage below the building, just remember to bring them up with you.

Take care — let me know if there are any other issues, questions, concerns with your case that haven’t been
covered —

Leane Heldenfels
Board of Adjustment Liaison

City of Austin




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity 1O speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental

organization that has expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone Of
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement o continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant Or record
owner. of the subject property, Of who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

. delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the 1ssues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); ot

. appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

. occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property of proposed development;

. is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

. is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, Visit our web site: <<<<<<.msma:ﬁmxmm.mo<\ao<£ocao=r

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record of the case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, Jeane. heldenfels @austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January12th, 2014

cHpt3 77072 COr 770 Y 5 MM.H»E in favor -

(D 1 object

Your ZQEm (please print)
Pl £

W I A L U\Q\A\\

Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1083

Or scan and email to _omso.roaosm&mﬁ@mcmmﬁoxmm. gov



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, December 8, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0159
Jeff Jack - Chair
Michael Von Ohien
Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair
Sallie Burchett
Ricardo De Camps
Brian King
Vincent Harding
Will Schnier - Alternate
Stuart Hampton - Alternate

APPLICANT: Elizabeth Purcell
OWNER: Susan Goff
ADDRESS: 2224 PARKWAY

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2, Subchapter F. Residential Design and Compatibility Standards,
Article 2 (Development Standards) Section 2.1 (Maximum Development Permitted)
to increase the maximum amount of development permitted on a property from
the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (required) to 0.46 to 1.0 floor-to-area
ratio (requested); and

B. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear
setback from 10 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested); and

C. to decrease the side street setback from 15 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested)
in order to remodel a single family home in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning
district.

The applicant has requested a Special Exception under Section 25-2-476 (Special
Exception) from Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease
the front yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to
maintain an existing deck constructed more than 10 years ago in an “SF-3”;
Family Residence Zoning District.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO January 12, 2015 BY APPLICANT

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:



(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

\u 0l W \A)uw@» &Qowu Ve

Leane Heldenfels Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison » f Chairman




ARTICLE 8. NONCOMPLYING STRUCTURES.

W § 25-2-961 NONCOMPLYING DEFINED.

NONCOMPLYING means a building, structure, or area, including off-street parking or loading
areas, that does not comply with currently applicable site development regulations for the district
in which it is located, but did comply with applicable regulations at the time it was constructed.
Source: Section 13-2-331; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.

1§ 25-2-962 STRUCTURES COMPLYING ON MARCH 1, 1984.

(A) A structure that complied with the site development regulations in effect on March 1, 1984,
is a complying structure notwithstanding the requirements of this chapter.

(B) A structure that complies with the site development regulations does not become a
noncomplying structure as the result of a change in the use, zoning, or development of adjacent
property. '

Source: Section 13-2-820; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.

14§ 25-2-963 MODIFICATION AND MAINTENANCE OF NONCOMPLYING
STRUCTURES.

(A) Except as provided in Subsections (B), (C), and (D) of this section, a person may modify or
maintain a noncomplying structure. '

(B) The following requirements must be met in order to modify, maintain, or alter a non-
complying residential structure:

(1) Demolition or removal of walls must comply with the following requirements:

(a) No more than fifty percent of exterior walls and supporting structural elements of the existing
structure may be demolished or removed, including load bearing masonry walls, and in wood
construction, studs, sole plate, and top plate. For purposes of this subsection, exterior walls and
supporting structural elements are measured in linear feet and do not include the roof of the
structure or interior or exterior finishes.

(b) Replacement or repair of structural elements, including framing, is permitted if required by
the building official to meet minimum health and safety requirements.

(2) Replacement or alteration of an original foundation may not change the finished floor
elevation by more than one foot vertically, in either direction.

(3) For any residential use other than a single-family use in an SF-3 or more restrictive zoning
district, the following requirements must be met in order to add square footage or convert
accessory space into conditioned or habitable space:

(a) If the lot is non-complying with current lot size or lot width requirements, the cost of
improvements may not exceed 20 percent of the value of the structure before the improvements.
(b) Compliance with current parking and occupancy regulations is required. :

(4) If a noncomplying portion of a structure is demolished, it loses its noncomplying status and
may only be rebuilt in compliance with current code.

(C) Except as provided in Subsections (E) and (F), a person may not modify or maintain a
noncomplying structure in a manner that increases the degree to which the structure violates a
requirement that caused the structure to be noncomplying.

(D) The following requirements must be met in order to repair, reinforce, or maintain a non-
complying dock, bulkhead, or shoreline access as defined in Section 25-2-1172 (Definitions), or
to modify a noncomplying dock:

(1) Modification of a dock must comply with the following requirements:

(a) the dock must be an accessory to a single-family residence;

(b) the alteration must be confined within the existing footprint;



(c) the total footprint of the dock must be reduced by 50%;

(d) the number of boat slips on the dock is reduced by 50%; and

(e) the alternation may not increase the degree to which the structure violates a requirement that
caused the structure to be noncomplying.

(2) Repair, reinforcing, or maintaining a noncomplying dock, bulkhead, or shoreline access must
comply with the followino requirements:

(a) no more than 50 percent of existing piles, pilings, or sheet pile or no more than 50 percent of
the length of the dock, bulkhead, or shoreline access may be removed or replaced; and

(b) the location, footprint, and degree of noncompliance of the structure is not altered,;

(3) Demolition is subject to the limitation in Subsection (B)(4) of this Section.

(E) A person may increase the height of a building that is a noncomplying structure based on a
height requirement of this title if:

(1) the increase is made to a portion of the building that:

(a) does not exceed the existing maximum height of the building; and

(b) complies with the yard setback requirements of this title;

(2) the increase does not exceed 15 percent of the existing maximum height of the building; and
(3) after modification, the height of the modified portion of the building does not exceed the
existing maximum height of the building.

(F) A person may modify a building that is a noncomplying structure based on a yard setback
requirement of this title if:

(1) the modified portion of the building:

(a) does not extend further into the required yard setback than the existing noncomplying portion
of the building, except for a vertical change in finished floor elevation allowed under Subsection
(B)(2) of this section;

(b) unless located in a street side yard, is not greater in height than the existing noncomplying
portion of the building, except for a vertical change in finished floor elevation allowed under
Subsection (B)(2) of this section; and

(c) complies with the height requirements of this title; and

(2) the additional length of a modified portion of the building does not exceed the lesser of 50
percent of the length of the noncomplying portion of the building or 25 feet measured from the
existing building and parallel to the lot line.

(G) Subsection (F) applies to each yard setback requirement with which the existing building
does not comply.

(H) A person may modify a noncomplying building once under Subsection (E) and once under
Subsection (F). This section does not prohibit a person from modifying a building along more
than one yard setback as part of a single project.

Source: Sections 13-2-820 and 13-2-823; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11; Ord. 20060216-
043; Ord. 20060309-058; Ord. 20060622 022; Ord. 20060928-022; Ord. 20100624-149; Ord.
20101209-075.

41§ 25-2-964 RESTORATION AND USE OF DAMAGED OR DESTROYED
NONCOMPLYING STRUCTURES.

(A) A person may restore a noncomplying structure that is damaged or destroyed by fire,
explosion, flood, tornado, riot, act of the public enemy, or accident of any kind if the restoration
begins not later than 12 months after the date the damage or destruction occurs.

(B) Except as provided in Section 25-2-963 (Modification And Maintenance Of Noncomplying
Structures):




December 4, 2014

City of Austin Board of Adjustment . VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY
¢/o Leane Heldenfels

Planning and Review Department

1st Floor/Development Assistance Center

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767

Re: Postponement Request of the Old Enfield Homeowners Association of ltems M-1 and K-1;
2224 Parkway (C15-2014-0159).
L

Dear Ms. Heldenfels,

The Old Enfield Homeowners Association (“OEHOA”) respectfully requests a postponement of
consideration of Items M-1 (variances) and K-1 (special exception) for 2224 Parkway. OEHOA is the
designated neighborhood association for the Old Enfield neighborhood.

The applicant is requesting significant variances and a special exception, and has made no effort
whatsoever to communicate with OEHOA regarding their development plans or these specific requests.
The variances sought include effectively removing existing setbacks from 15" and 10" to 0’ and O,
respectively, and a variance from maximum floor-to-area ratios contained within the Residential Design
and Compatibility Standards of Code. We would ask that the Board of Adjustment take no action on
either the variance requests or the special exception until such time as the applicant has engaged with
OEHOA, immediate neighbors and interested parties.

_Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Marlene Romanczak
President, OEHOA
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: liz purcell <SS

Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 11:24 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane; Maile Roberts-Loring; Scott; Barr, Susan leland551960
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

I will postpone it all... its okay. I would rather anyway...better to have the neighborhood on my side even
though they have known about this for months, never answered my e-mails until you forwarded it, and have a
disconnected phone number as the contact. So I really need to be there for a postponement? I just guesz 70
deck is finished by the next hearing they wont postpone me on that next time

On Mon, Dec 8, 2014 at 11:19 AM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:

Ok — I can add that to the request, will have to send out new notices. Can you resubmit 1% page of applicRion (whole
application if you feel you want to change anything else) and show this addition — email is fine.

Thanks —

Leane

From: liz purcell [mailto: sl
Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 10:01 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: Marlene Romanczak; Maile Roberts-Loring
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

Okay we will postpone it all...I will be there. Leane due to the complexities of this project I am going to keep
all of the issues at this hearing instead of scheduling another hearing upstairs regarding my FAR

On Mon, Dec 8, 2014 at 9:21 AM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:

I will announce postponement requests at the beginning of the meeting at 5:30. If you ( both neighborhond ragesting
postponement and applicant/agent) could be there to speak to the request it would be appreciated.

We can validate the parking below the City Hall building.
Take care,
Leane Heldenfels

ps — Liz, we haven’t gotten the Life Safety report for the deck/carport yet so probably should postpone that part of your
request, too.



C; (7 5-20\4- 0159
From: liz purcell [mailto oo
Sent: Sunday, December 07, 2014 8:42 PM
To: Marlene Romanczak; Maile Roberts-Loring; Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

I will talk with Leane in the morning and see what she thinks. At this point I am just trying to address the issues
of the existing house as it sits. IE foundation repair, existing deck issue, and the portion of the house that is
sitting in the utility easement. I don't mind postponing at all on the second floor addltlon issues, I had spoken
with the client already about that probab1hty before I even spoke with you.

If you look at my proposed new roof plan, it will be modified per historic recommendations slightly and the
proposed second floor addition will be altered per recommendations by all concerned. But the deck has the
only access my clients have to the front yard. And as you can see, if it is not approved for exception.... there is
not much I can do but tear it down. The only access to a deck will lead to a 15' drop and the only other access
to a new conforming deck would be through a bed room. If I don't get the exception for the deck, I will instruct
the clients not to move forward with a second floor so we can keep the deck and then we wont need to have any
more hearings. What good is a house that you cant sit on your deck and look at the park?

On Sun, Dec 7, 2014 at 5:19 PM, iz purcell < e minaaiiie WIO1C:

I don't have to have a variance on the deck. I have proven it is over 10 years old and Leane has already had us
begin repairs. Ireally don't like my clients having to pay to repair something that will still be awaiting a
hearing. That deck has no relationship to any thing else we are doing. It has been there forever and is not safe
and has NOTHING to do with my proposal for a second floor.. We are requesting an exception on it, nothing
more. We are repairing it and bringing it to life safety codes. Why does the neighborhood Association even
have concerns over the deck?

Should I really inform my clients that the City requested they move forward with repairs on something that
could possible be required to be torn down? TCAD shows that deck has been there since the 30's just like that
house, but I cannot find proof of its existence prior to the oldest city of austin GIS website satellite images. If I
hadn't applied to add a second floor the deck would not have any been an issue and I would have been allowed
to pull express permits to repair it, just like I did. However, I just want to make sure it will be allowed to
remain before construction gets any further along..

I would just like to put at least one of many issues to rest.

Yes I would love to meet...any time sounds good to me.
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Elizabeth

512-436-5302

On Sun, Dec 7, 2014 at 2:48 PM, Marlene Romanczak m wrote:

Elizabeth,

Thank you very much for responding. I certainly understand the complexities this project is presenting.

We feel strongly that since all these requests are all interrelated they should be heard at the same time. -
Therefore, we are still requesting a postponement for all items related to the BOA hearing regarding 2224
Parkway. '

We very much would like to meet and discuss the entire project.

All my best,
Marlene Romanczak

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 5, 2014, at 8:02 PM, liz purcell <a

oINS =

I sent several e-mails at the beginning of the year when I began the project with no

response. You were also notified of the historic hearing that we are approved with conditic .-
weren't you? That was 2 months ago. The project has every hurtle that a project can have...I
have been working with Steve Sadowsky with his recommerndations. Most of our variance
request is because of the existing deck that has been there forever. It is over the 25' setback -
are just trying to add a second floor but because of the shape of the lot...every thing is a
problem, and mostly issues regarding the original house (historic house). I would gladly like a
postponement but would request we proceed with the deck issues. It is only being repaired and
brought up to life and safety codes. right now we are just leveling the house and that is a whole
other nightmare. I am keeping all of the original house except the roof where I am going up. *
would love to meet with the board.. just tell me when and where.

3
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I will request a postponement also except for the deck

On Fri, Dec 5, 2014 at 7:39 PM, Marlene Romanczak W\Nro‘ce:

Elizabeth,

My name is Marlene Romanczak and I am the president of the Old Enfield Homeowners
Association. Lisa Maxwell (a board officer) and Leane Heldenfels of the City, forwarded your e-
mails from yesterday regarding your proposed project on Parkway.

The Association has formally requested a postponement of this case with the BOA because we
have not had the opportunity to learn from you what your requests are and why you are making
them. We simply do not have any information to make a decision. We will have Board members
at the meeting Monday night to speak to our request for a postponement.

I am not sure why you were unable to contact us. We have a full website for the Old Enfield
Homeowners Association that has all our contact information, had a fully advertised Annual
meeting in September and fully advertised annual picnic in May. Plus, City staff has our contact
information. We find ourselves in the 11th hour and you were now able to make contact with us.

I’m requesting that you also request a postponement so we can all come together and discuss
your project. The Association Board is eager to meet with you.

I look forward to hearing from you.

all my best,
Marlene Romanczak
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